



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1316/2025**

AAKASH @ SALIM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, Advocate
(DHCLSC), Ms. Diksha Suri, Ms.
Riya Jain, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State
with SI Johny Kumar, PS Uttam
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

03.12.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1972/2025 (seeks suspension of sentence)

1. The parents of the victim are present in person, and request for assistance by a legal aid counsel.
2. Accordingly, Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu, Advocate (Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee), is appointed to represent the victim.
3. The Delhi Legal Services Authority is directed to file a report with respect to the compensation awarded by the Trial Court payable to the family of the victim.
4. Copy of the order be sent to the Delhi Legal Services Authority, for necessary information and compliance.
5. Registry is directed to supply a copy of the paper book to Ms.



Inderjeet Sidhu, Advocate, within three days from today.

6. Renotify on 05th February, 2026

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025/ab